Table IV.A.4(2013) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and
physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category** and
type of indemnification: United States, 2013

Agriculture, fishing, or forestry / Purchased plans

Total
(in thousands of persons) Standard error

Total enrollees 210 41
Active enrollees 200 40
Enrollees through COBRA 7 2
Retired enrollees 4 2
Enrollees with single coverage 136 33

Total

(in millions of dollars) Standard error

Total costs 1,393 204
Employer contribution single coverage 405 74
Employee contribution single coverage 98 30
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 569 91
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 320 69

Aagriculture, fishing, or forestry / Self-insured plans

Total
(in thousands of persons) Standard error

Total enrollees 195 42
Active enrollees 179 39
Enrollees through COBRA 4 2
Retired enrollees 11 6
Enrollees with single coverage 106 26

Total

(in millions of dollars) Standard error

Total costs 1,382 251
Employer contribution single coverage 316 73
Employee contribution single coverage 140 56
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 656 130
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 270 50

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends,
2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.
Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical
Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.
* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the
estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.
** Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates
made prior to 2000.



Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization
and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category** and

type of indemnification: United States, 2013

Mining or manufacturing / Purchased plans

Total
(in thousands of persons)

Standard error

Total enrollees 3,142 176
Active enrollees 3,024 161
Enrollees through COBRA 53 6
Retired enrollees 65 16
Enrollees with single coverage 1,672 81

Total
(in millions of dollars) Standard error

Total costs 27,878 1,668
Employer contribution single coverage 6,454 316
Employee contribution single coverage 2,014 125
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 13,657 968
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 5,753 392

Mining or manufacturing / Self-insured plans

Total

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total costs
Employer contribution single coverage
Employee contribution single coverage
Employer contribution non-single* coverage
Employee contribution non-single* coverage

(in thousands of persons)

6,431
5,585
112
734
2,699

Total
(in millions of dollars)

64,955
10,566

3,893
36,239
14,257

Standard error

348
261

16
134
136

Standard error

4,052
559
308

2,065

1,568

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends,
2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical
Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.

* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the

estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

** Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates

made prior to 2000.



Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization

and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category** and

type of indemnification: United States, 2013

Construction / Purchased plans

Total

(in thousands of persons)

Standard error

Total enrollees 1,559 58
Active enrollees 1,522 55
Enrollees through COBRA 28 5
Retired enrollees 9 3
Enrollees with single coverage 864 38

Total

(in millions of dollars)

Standard error

Total costs 13,188 569
Employer contribution single coverage 3,393 216
Employee contribution single coverage 1,086 74
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 5,800 344
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 2,908 146

Construction / Self-insured plans

Total

(in thousands of persons)

Standard error

Total enrollees 849 60
Active enrollees 799 57
Enrollees through COBRA 16 3
Retired enrollees 34 23
Enrollees with single coverage 451 40

Total

(in millions of dollars)

Standard error

Total costs 8,416 557
Employer contribution single coverage 2,454 265
Employee contribution single coverage 611 145
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 4,211 278
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 1,140 134

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends,
2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical
Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.

* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the

estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

** Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates

made prior to 2000.



Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization
and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category** and

type of indemnification: United States, 2013

Utilities or transportation / Purchased plans

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total
(in thousands of persons)

905
854
20
31
472

Total
(in millions of dollars)

Standard error

74
65

4
13
37

Standard error

Total costs 8,407 813
Employer contribution single coverage 1,917 132
Employee contribution single coverage 594 77
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 4,187 475
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 1,709 227

Utilities or transportation / Self-insured plans

Total

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total costs
Employer contribution single coverage
Employee contribution single coverage
Employer contribution non-single* coverage
Employee contribution non-single* coverage

(in thousands of persons)

2,916
2,472
51
393
1,240

Total
(in millions of dollars)

29,676
5,127
1,525

17,071
5,953

Standard error

217
211
6
40
113

Standard error

2,254
471
148

1,286
452

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends,
2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical
Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.

* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the

estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

** Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates

made prior to 2000.



Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization
and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category** and

type of indemnification: United States, 2013

Wholesale trade / Purchased plans

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total

(in thousands of persons)

2,000
1,911
63
26
1,112

Total

(in millions of dollars)

Standard error

98
93
13

7
64

Standard error

Total costs 18,595 855
Employer contribution single coverage 4,514 239
Employee contribution single coverage 1,518 88
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 8,507 545
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 4,057 358

Wholesale trade / Self-insured plans

Total

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total costs
Employer contribution single coverage
Employee contribution single coverage
Employer contribution non-single* coverage
Employee contribution non-single* coverage

(in thousands of persons)

1,957
1,726
95
135
859

Total

(in millions of dollars)

20,325
3,389
1,372

10,890
4,673

Standard error

189
163
31
43
75

Standard error

1,928
321
136

1,334
347

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends,
2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical
Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.

* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the

estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

** Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates

made prior to 2000.



Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization
and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category** and

type of indemnification: United States, 2013

Financial services or real estate / Purchased plans

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total
(in thousands of persons)

2,674
2,513
102
59
1,427

Total
(in millions of dollars)

Standard error

153
150
11
11
83

Standard error

Total costs 26,982 1,820
Employer contribution single coverage 6,418 462
Employee contribution single coverage 1,799 83
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 12,536 873
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 6,230 496

Financial services or real estate / Self-insured plans

Total

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total costs
Employer contribution single coverage
Employee contribution single coverage
Employer contribution non-single* coverage
Employee contribution non-single* coverage

(in thousands of persons)

5,839
5,068
304
468
2,694

Total
(in millions of dollars)

60,569
11,315

4,098
31,954
13,201

Standard error

415
379
76
72
191

Standard error

4,447
821
374

2,783
910

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends,
2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical
Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.

* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the

estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

** Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates

made prior to 2000.



Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization
and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category** and

type of indemnification: United States, 2013

Retail trade / Purchased plans

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total

(in thousands of persons)

2,086
1,979
65
42
1,313

Total

(in millions of dollars)

Standard error

68
62
7
9
57

Standard error

Total costs 16,375 617
Employer contribution single coverage 4,762 225
Employee contribution single coverage 1,953 117
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 5,582 384
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 4,079 224

Retail trade / Self-insured plans

Total

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total costs
Employer contribution single coverage
Employee contribution single coverage
Employer contribution non-single* coverage
Employee contribution non-single* coverage

(in thousands of persons)

3,613
3,326
191
96
1,973

Total

(in millions of dollars)

32,801
7,374
3,057

14,963
7,406

Standard error

119
88
40
16
76

Standard error

1,247
252
209
796
486

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends,
2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical
Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.

* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the

estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

** Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates

made prior to 2000.



Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization
and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category** and

type of indemnification: United States, 2013

Professional services / Purchased plans

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total

(in thousands of persons)

7,684
7,339
206
138
4,592

Total

(in millions of dollars)

Standard error

190
177
15
27
122

Standard error

Total costs 70,735 1,968
Employer contribution single coverage 21,241 564
Employee contribution single coverage 5,545 238
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 29,520 1,076
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 14,429 430

Professional services / Self-insured plans

Total

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total costs
Employer contribution single coverage
Employee contribution single coverage
Employer contribution non-single* coverage
Employee contribution non-single* coverage

(in thousands of persons)

11,422
10,182
270
970
5,367

Total

(in millions of dollars)

121,301
24,348
7,970
63,572
25,410

Standard error

417
303

14
178
197

Standard error

4,019
817
451

2,330
843

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends,
2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical
Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.

* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the

estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

** Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates

made prior to 2000.



Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization
and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category** and

type of indemnification: United States, 2013

Other services / Purchased plans

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total

(in thousands of persons)

4,574
4,189
121
264
2,974

Total

(in millions of dollars)

Standard error

328
322

22
187
251

Standard error

Total costs 35,881 2,599
Employer contribution single coverage 11,229 1,101
Employee contribution single coverage 3,964 275
Employer contribution non-single* coverage 12,497 1,105
Employee contribution non-single* coverage 8,190 664

Other services / Self-insured plans

Total

Total enrollees
Active enrollees
Enrollees through COBRA
Retired enrollees
Enrollees with single coverage

Total costs
Employer contribution single coverage
Employee contribution single coverage
Employer contribution non-single* coverage
Employee contribution non-single* coverage

(in thousands of persons)

3,993
3,576
118
300
2,104

Total

(in millions of dollars)

38,565
7,749
3,639

17,700
9,477

Standard error

261
255
18
89
140

Standard error

2,596
598
286

1,495
898

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends,
2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical
Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.

* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the

estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

** Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates

made prior to 2000.



