Table IV.A.4(2013) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category\*\* and type of indemnification: United States, 2013

### Agriculture, fishing, or forestry / Purchased plans

	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	210	41
Active enrollees	200	40
Enrollees through COBRA	7	2
Retired enrollees	4	2
Enrollees with single coverage	136	33
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	1,393	204
Employer contribution single coverage	405	74
Employee contribution single coverage	98	30
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	569	91
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	320	69

# Agriculture, fishing, or forestry / Self-insured plans

Agriculture, fishing, or forestry / Self-insured plans	<u> </u>	
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total some Hann	405	40
Total enrollees	195	42
Active enrollees	179	39
Enrollees through COBRA	4	2
Retired enrollees	11	6
Enrollees with single coverage	106	26
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	1,382	251
Employer contribution single coverage	<sup>2</sup> 316	73
Employee contribution single coverage	140	56
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	656	130
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	270	50

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, 2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

<sup>\*</sup> Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates made prior to 2000.

Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category\*\* and type of indemnification: United States, 2013

#### Mining or manufacturing / Purchased plans

	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	3,142	176
Active enrollees	3,024	161
Enrollees through COBRA	53	6
Retired enrollees	65	16
Enrollees with single coverage	1,672	81
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	27,878	1,668
Employer contribution single coverage	6,454	316
Employee contribution single coverage	2,014	125
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	13,657	968
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	5,753	392

#### Mining or manufacturing / Self-insured plans

wining or manufacturing / Self-insured plans		
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	6,431	348
Active enrollees	5,585	261
Enrollees through COBRA	112	16
Retired enrollees	734	134
Enrollees with single coverage	2,699	136
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	64,955	4,052
Employer contribution single coverage	10,566	559
Employee contribution single coverage	3,893	308
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	36,239	2,065
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	14,257	1,568

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, 2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

<sup>\*</sup> Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates made prior to 2000.

Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category\*\* and type of indemnification: United States, 2013

# **Construction / Purchased plans**

Construction / Lurchased plans		
	Total	
	(in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	1,559	58
Active enrollees	1,522	55
Enrollees through COBRA	28	5
Retired enrollees	9	3
Enrollees with single coverage	864	38
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	13,188	569
Employer contribution single coverage	3,393	216
Employee contribution single coverage	1,086	74
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	5,800	344
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	2,908	146

# **Construction / Self-insured plans**

Construction / Sen-insured plans		
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	849	60
Active enrollees	799	57
Enrollees through COBRA	16	3
Retired enrollees	34	23
Enrollees with single coverage	451	40
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	8,416	557
Employer contribution single coverage	2,454	265
Employee contribution single coverage	611	145
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	4,211	278
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	1,140	134

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, 2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

<sup>\*</sup> Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates made prior to 2000.

Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category\*\* and type of indemnification: United States, 2013

# **Utilities or transportation / Purchased plans**

	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	905	74
Active enrollees	854	65
Enrollees through COBRA	20	4
Retired enrollees	31	13
Enrollees with single coverage	472	37
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	8,407	813
Employer contribution single coverage	1,917	132
Employee contribution single coverage	594	77
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	4,187	475
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	1,709	227

# **Utilities or transportation / Self-insured plans**

Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
2,916	217
2,472	211
51	6
393	40
1,240	113
Total	
(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
29,676	2,254
5,127	471
1,525	148
17,071	1,286
5,953	452
	(in thousands of persons)  2,916 2,472 51 393 1,240  Total (in millions of dollars)  29,676 5,127 1,525 17,071

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, 2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

<sup>\*</sup> Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates made prior to 2000.

Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category\*\* and type of indemnification: United States, 2013

#### Wholesale trade / Purchased plans

	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	2,000	98
Active enrollees	1,911	93
Enrollees through COBRA	63	13
Retired enrollees	26	7
Enrollees with single coverage	1,112	64
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	18,595	855
Employer contribution single coverage	4,514	239
Employee contribution single coverage	1,518	88
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	8,507	545
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	4,057	358

### Wholesale trade / Self-insured plans

Wholesale trade / Self-Insured plans		
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	1,957	189
Active enrollees	1,726	163
Enrollees through COBRA	95	31
Retired enrollees	135	43
Enrollees with single coverage	859	75
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	20,325	1,928
Employer contribution single coverage	3,389	321
Employee contribution single coverage	1,372	136
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	10,890	1,334
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	4,673	347

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, 2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

<sup>\*</sup> Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates made prior to 2000.

Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category\*\* and type of indemnification: United States, 2013

# Financial services or real estate / Purchased plans

	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	2,674	153
Active enrollees	2,513	150
Enrollees through COBRA	102	11
Retired enrollees	59	11
Enrollees with single coverage	1,427	83
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	26,982	1,820
Employer contribution single coverage	6,418	462
Employee contribution single coverage	1,799	83
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	12,536	873
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	6,230	496

# Financial services or real estate / Self-insured plans

Thansia services of real estate / Gen mourea pr		
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	5,839	415
Active enrollees	5,068	379
Enrollees through COBRA	304	76
Retired enrollees	468	72
Enrollees with single coverage	2,694	191
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	60,569	4,447
Employer contribution single coverage	11,315	821
Employee contribution single coverage	4,098	374
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	31,954	2,783
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	13,201	910

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, 2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

<sup>\*</sup> Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates made prior to 2000.

Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category\*\* and type of indemnification: United States, 2013

# Retail trade / Purchased plans

retain trace, i arenaesa plane		
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	2.086	68
Active enrollees	1,979	62
Enrollees through COBRA	<sup>^</sup> 65	7
Retired enrollees	42	9
Enrollees with single coverage	1,313	57
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	16,375	617
Employer contribution single coverage	4,762	225
Employee contribution single coverage	1,953	117
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	5,582	384
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	4,079	224

#### Retail trade / Self-insured plans

Netali trade / Seli-ilisureu pialis		
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	3,613	119
Active enrollees	3,326	88
Enrollees through COBRA	191	40
Retired enrollees	96	16
Enrollees with single coverage	1,973	76
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	32,801	1,247
Employer contribution single coverage	7,374	252
Employee contribution single coverage	3,057	209
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	14,963	796
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	7,406	486

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, 2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

Notes: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical

Appendix. Totals may not sum exactly because of rounding.

\* Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates made prior to 2000.

Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category\*\* and type of indemnification: United States, 2013

# **Professional services / Purchased plans**

	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	7,684	190
Active enrollees	7,339	177
Enrollees through COBRA	206	15
Retired enrollees	138	27
Enrollees with single coverage	4,592	122
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	70,735	1,968
Employer contribution single coverage	21,241	564
Employee contribution single coverage	5,545	238
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	29,520	1,076
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	14,429	430

#### Professional services / Self-insured plans

Froiessional services / Sen-insured plans		
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	11,422	417
Active enrollees	10,182	303
Enrollees through COBRA	270	14
Retired enrollees	970	178
Enrollees with single coverage	5,367	197
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	121,301	4,019
Employer contribution single coverage	24,348	817
Employee contribution single coverage	7,970	451
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	63,572	2,330

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, 2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

<sup>\*</sup> Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates made prior to 2000.

Table IV.A.4(2013) (Continued) National totals for enrollees and cost of hospitalization and physician service health plans for the private sector by industry category\*\* and type of indemnification: United States, 2013

# Other services / Purchased plans

Cirior Contributo / Landinacou piano		
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	4,574	328
Active enrollees	4,189	322
Enrollees through COBRA	121	22
Retired enrollees	264	187
Enrollees with single coverage	2,974	251
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	35,881	2,599
Employer contribution single coverage	11,229	1,101
Employee contribution single coverage	3,964	275
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	12,497	1,105
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	8,190	664

# Other services / Self-insured plans

Other Services / Sen-insured plans		
	Total (in thousands of persons)	Standard error
Total enrollees	3,993	261
Active enrollees	3,576	255
Enrollees through COBRA	118	18
Retired enrollees	300	89
Enrollees with single coverage	2,104	140
	Total	
	(in millions of dollars)	Standard error
Total costs	38,565	2,596
Employer contribution single coverage	7,749	598
Employee contribution single coverage	3,639	286
Employer contribution non-single* coverage	17,700	1,495
Employee contribution non-single* coverage	9,477	898

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, 2013 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.

<sup>\*</sup> Prior to 2010, non-single coverage was labeled as family coverage. This was a labeling change only and the estimates, which include both employee-plus-one and family coverage, are comparable across years.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Definitions of industry groupings changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to MEPS-IC estimates made prior to 2000.